

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

No. 3:22-cv-2118-X

TIMOTHY BARTON,  
CARNEGIE DEVELOPMENT, LLC,  
WALL007, LLC,  
WALL009, LLC,  
WALL010, LLC,  
WALL011, LLC,  
WALL012, LLC,  
WALL016, LLC,  
WALL017, LLC,  
WALL018, LLC,  
WALL019, LLC,  
HAOQIANG FU (A/K/A MICHAEL FU),  
STEPHEN T. WALL,

*Defendants,*

DJD LAND PARTNERS, LLC, and  
LDG001, LLC,

*Relief Defendants.*

RECEIVER’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT  
ORDER APPOINTING RECEIVER AND  
FURTHER MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Charlene C. Koonce  
State Bar No. 11672850  
[charlene@brownfoxlaw.com](mailto:charlene@brownfoxlaw.com)  
BROWN FOX PLLC  
8111 Preston Road, Suite 300  
Dallas, Texas 75225  
T: (214) 327-5000

*Attorneys for Receiver Courtney C. Thomas*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	SUMMARY .....	1
II.	FACTUAL SUMMARY .....	2
	A. The Receivership Order .....	2
	B. The Motion .....	3
	C. The Max Barton Objection and the Disputed Entities.....	5
	1. Gillespie Villas, LLC.....	7
	2. Venus59, LLC .....	8
	3. TRTX Properties, LLC .....	8
	4. MXBA, LLC .....	9
	5. Titan Investments, LLC.....	10
	D. The Additional Entities.....	10
	1. TC Hall, LLC .....	12
	2. Titan 2022 Investment, LLC.....	13
	3. Marine Creek SP, LLC .....	13
	4. LC Aledo TX, LLC .....	13
III.	ARGUMENT .....	14
	A. The Objection Ignores the Plain Text of the Receivership Order and Misrepresents the Purpose and Effect of the Motion .....	14
	B. Barton Comingled Assets with Impunity.....	17
	C. Barton Refuses to Provide the Information and Evidence Required by the Receivership Order .....	19
	D. The Objection Misstates or Misinterprets the Holding of <i>Adams</i> and Relies on Inapplicable Authorities.....	20
	E. The Receivership Order Properly Focuses on Control.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*FDIC v. Faulkner*,  
991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Janvey v. Adams*,  
588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 21

*Kokesh v. SEC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... 14

*Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill*,  
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Long Beach Mortg. Co. v. White*,  
No. 95 C 4068, 1995 WL 470234 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1995)..... 20

*Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron*,  
799 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 22

*SEC v. Camarco*,  
No. 19-1486, 2021 WL 5985058 (10th Cir. Dec. 16, 2021)..... 14

*SEC v. Champion-Cain*,  
No. 3:19-CV-1628-LAB-AHG, 2019 WL 6834661 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2019) ..... 21

*SEC v. Colello*,  
139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir.1998) ..... 22

*SEC v. Elmas Trading Corp.*,  
620 F. Supp. 231 (D. Nev.1985), *aff’d*, 805 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 23

*SEC v. Faulkner*,  
No. 3:16-CV-1735-D, 2018 WL 4362729 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) ..... 23

*SEC v. Kaleta*,  
530 Fed. App’x. 360 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*SEC v. Private Equity Mgmt. Group, Inc.*,  
No. CV09-2901PSG(EX), 2009 WL 1941400 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2009)..... 24, 25

*SEC v. Vescor Capital Corp.*,  
599 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Tex. Co. v. Miller*,  
165 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1947) ..... 21

*US v. Durham*,  
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*US v. Soloco, LLC*,  
962 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 14
